
Notice of Meeting 

      

 

 
County Hall, New Road, Oxford, OX1 1ND 

www.oxfordshire.gov.uk  Fax: 01865 783195  Media Enquiries 01865 323870 
 

Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 

Thursday, 5 July 2012 at 9.30 am 
County Hall 

Membership 
 

Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
Deputy Chairman - District Councillor Rose Stratford 
 

Councillors: Jenny Hannaby 
Jim Couchman 

 

C.H. Shouler 
Val Smith 

 

Keith Strangwood 
Lawrie Stratford 

 
District 
Councillors: 

Martin Barrett 
Christopher Hood 

 

Susanna Pressel 
Alison Thomson 

 

  
 

Co-optees: Dr Harry Dickinson 
 

Dr Keith Ruddle 
 

Mrs A. Wilkinson 
 

 

Notes:  
Date of next meeting: 27 September 2012 

 

What does this Committee review or scrutinise? 
• Any matter relating to the planning, provision and operation of health services in the 

area of its local authorities. 
• Health issues, systems or economics, not just services provided, commissioned or 

managed by the NHS. 
 

How can I have my say? 
We welcome the views of the community on any issues in relation to the responsibilities 
of this Committee.  Members of the public may ask to speak on any item on the agenda 
or may suggest matters which they would like the Committee to look at.  Requests to 
speak must be submitted to the Committee Officer below no later than 9 am on the 
working day before the date of the meeting. 
 

For more information about this Committee please contact: 
Chairman - Councillor Dr Peter Skolar 
  E.Mail: peter.skolar@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
Committee Officer - Claire Phillips, Tel: (01865) 323967 

claire.phillips@oxfordshire.gov.uk 
 

 

 
Peter G. Clark  
County Solicitor June 2012 

Public Document Pack



 

 

About the Oxfordshire Joint Health Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
The Joint Committee is made up of 15 members. Twelve of them are Councillors, seven 
from Oxfordshire County Council, and one from each of the District Councils – Cherwell, 
West Oxfordshire, Oxford
[...]
idential, when the items would 
be considered in closed session. 
 

If you have any special requirements (such as a large print 
version of these papers or special access facilities) please 
contact the officer named on the front page, giving as much 
notice as possible before the meeting  

A hearing loop is available at County Hall. 
 
 



 

 

 
AGENDA 

 
 

1. Apologies for Absence and Temporary Appointments  
 

2. Declarations of Interest - see guidance note on the back page  
 

3. Minutes (Pages 1 - 10) 
 

 To approve the minutes (JHO3) of the meeting held on 24 May 2012 and to note for 
information any matters arising from them. 

 

4. Speaking to or Petitioning the Committee  
 

5. Oxford Health (Pages 11 - 16) 
9.45 

 Julie Waldron, Chief Executive Oxford Health will present a report (JHO5) on the key 
issues relating to the Oxford Health NHS Foundation Trust’s (FT) progress with 
integration since the merger with Community Health Oxfordshire in April 2011. 

6. Dental Services (Pages 17 - 22) 
10.45 

 Nicky Wadely, Deputy Head of Primary Care Contracted Services  and Amanda 
Crosse, Consultant in Dental Public Health will attend to present a report (JHO6) on 
dental services as a follow up to discussion by the committee in 2011. 
 
The Local Dental Committee has also been invited to attend the meeting to give a 
provider perspective on local dental services. 

7. Director of Public Health update  
11.20 

 The Director of Public Health, Jonathan McWilliam will provide the committee with his 
regular report on matters of relevance and interest to the committee. 

8. Accessible Care for Everyone (Pages 23 - 28) 
11.45 

 Rachel Coney, Oxfordshire Clinical Commissioning Group and representatives from 
other partner organisations will attend the meeting to discuss performance and 
challenges for the Appropriate Care for Everyone programme (JHO8). 
 
 



- 2 - 
 

 

9. Oxfordshire LINk Group – Information Share (Pages 29 - 30) 
12.15 

 Adrian Chan
[...]
ite/Elected+members/ or contact 
Rachel Dunn on (01865) 815279 or Rachel.dunn@oxfordshire.gov.uk for a hard copy of the 
document. 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

OXFORDSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 24 May 2012 commencing at 10.00 am 
and finishing at 1.50 pm 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 District Councillor Dr Christopher Hood (Deputy 
Chairman) 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
Councillor Susanna Pressel 
District Councillor Rose Stratford 
District Councillor Alison Thomson 
Councillor John Sanders 
Councillor Tim Hallchurch MBE 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Dr Harry Dickinson 
Dr Keith Ruddle 
Mrs Anne Wilkinson 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting Claire Phillips, OCC 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Dr Jonathan McWilliam, Joint Director of Public Health  

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
10 
 
11 
12 
 
13 
14 

Debbie Mars, John Nicholls and Aubrey Bell, South 
Central Ambulance Service 
Riana Relihan, NHS Oxfordshire 
Gareth Kenworthy, and Dr Peter von Eichstorff, Clinical 
Commissioning Group 
Ben Threadgold, OCC 
Adrian Chant and Sue Butterworth, LINk 

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



JHO3 

25/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 

Apologies were received from Councillors Val Smith and Keith Strangwood. 
Councillor John Sanders substituted for Councillor Smith and Councillor Tim 
Hallchurch for Councillor Strangwood. 

 

It was reported that Councillor Couchman would replace Councillor Seale on the 
Committee for 2012/13 and that Councillor Martin Barrett would replace Councillor 
Hilary Hibbert-Biles as the District Council member from West Oxfordshire. 

The new members were welcomed and the outgoing members were thanked for their 
contributions to the work of the Committee. 

 
 

26/12 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2012/13 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 

RESOLVED – to elect Councillor Dr Peter Skolar as Chairman for the 2012/13 
Council year 

 
 

27/12 ELECTION OF DEPUTY CHAIRMAN FOR THE 2012/13 COUNCIL YEAR  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 

RESOLVED – to elect District Councillor Rose Stratford as Deputy Chairman for the 
2012/13 Council year 

 
 

28/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 

Councillors Rose Stratford and Lawrie Stratford declared an interest as members of 
the Bicester Hospital League of Friends. 

Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared an interest as a member of the Wantage Hospital 
League of Friends 

Councillor Alison Thomson declared an interest as a member of the Faringdon Health 
and Social Care Group. 

Councillor Dr Peter Skolar declared an interest as a member of the British Medical 
Association and involved in the development Townlands Hospital in Henley. 

 
 

Page 2



JHO3 

29/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 

The minutes of the meeting on 19 January were agreed and signed. 

 
30/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  

(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Dr Ken Williamson requested to address the meeting. The address was taken at the 
item, 12 Clinical Commissioning Group 
 

31/12 PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam tabled a paper outlining Oxfordshire performance on key 
public health performance indicators. Dr McWilliam explained that Oxfordshire is now 
part of NHS South of England which extends from Kent to Cornwall and provides a 
wide base for comparing performance. He gave the committee an introduction 
summarising p
[...]
l way to tackle 
obesity  

• The focus of the strategy is public health and as such is not enough to provide 
a framework for commissioners. It was emphasised that the strategy is about 
what can be done in partnership rather than a strategy setting out what 
individual partners should do 

• There was concern about what the Health and Well being Board would be 
able to achieve given that it only meets three times a year 

• The importance of hearing public opinion through the Public Involvement 
Network and sub boards was considered. 

• The challenge of holding commissioners to account was discussed and the 
benefit of pooling funds to enable effective joint commissioning 

 
33/12 LEARNING DISABILITY HEALTHCHECKS  

(Agenda No. 9) 

Page 4



JHO3 

 
It was noted that there was no-one available from the PCT to speak on the item and 
the intention to have an item on primary care at a future meeting where this could be 
picked up with GP practices. 
 
It was agreed that Claire Phillips would circulate an email from My life My Choice 
about the PCT report to the committee. 
 

34/12 SOUTH CENTRAL AMBULANCE SERVICE PERFORMANCE  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Debbie Mars, John Nicholls and Aubrey Bell from South Central Ambulance Service 
(SCAS) presented the report on performance of the service in Oxfordshire.  
 
In the presentation the following points were made 

• SCAS experiences 5/6% increased demand on their services year on year but 
demand is now back to its seasonal average having seen particularly high 
demand between January and March this year. 

• South Oxfordshire performance has improved which reflects the steps that 
have been put in place. There is better linkage with resources at the southern 
border around Henley and Reading so it is possible to pull up a response 
vehicle from south of Oxfordshire. 

• Targets are set nationally 
• Ambulance services are provided more dynamically now than in the past 

where there was a reliance on fixed ambulance station
[...]
ay lead to increased demand on 999 services as the public see 
this to be effective rather than using more appropriate services. In response 
SCAS said it hoped that the 111 service would mitigate this but that there is a 
risk. 

• The committee was concerned that it could not see actual response times 
performance as this was concentrated on the 8 minute and 19 minute targets. 
Whilst performance against the 8 minute target appears poor in parts of 
Oxfordshire members were keen to see how much the target was missed by. 
SCAS AGREED to provide further detail of response times in graphical 
format. 

• The committee were keen to encourage SCAS to do more than the national 
campaigns to inform the public about the appropriate use of 999. A recent 
You Tube video for young people and fleet advertising were cited. 

• Cllr Couchman asked how big a problem nuisance calls were. John Nicholls 
responded that whilst all nuisance calls are unwanted this was not a big 
problem in Oxfordshire especially compared to the metropolitan areas. SCAS 
work with the Police and telephone companies to identify and prosecute 
offenders. 

• SCAS noted that in the early days of the new GPs out of hours contract an 
increase in demand for 999 services was seen but that this has settled down. 
There are good relationships with the local out of hours service and activity is 
shared between each other.   

 
35/12 COMMUNITY HOSPITALS IN BICESTER AND HENLEY  

(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Riana Relihan, Project Director NHS Oxfordshire updated the committee on the 
progress of the community hospital redevelopment projects in Bicester and Henley. 
She outlined that they are being consulted on with the public at the moment and that 
planning will be submitted in June/July. 
 
In response to a question from Cllr Lawrie Stratford Riana Relihan confirmed that 
there would be one planning application and that there have been discussions with 
the district and county councils in particular on highways before
[...]
 Phillips would undertake to find out more about the NHS 
approach to equalities and circulate this to the committee. 
 

38/12 OXFORDSHIRE LINK GROUP – INFORMATION SHARE  
(Agenda No. 14) 
 
Adrian Chant and Sue Butterworth from LINk presented the proposal for a review of 
maternity services to involve members of the HOSC. 
 
There was discussion on the focus of the review and whether it should be on ante 
natal or post natal services. The committee emphasised that the report should not be 
based on anecdote and that there should be consultation/ feedback data available 
from the hospital which would avoid the need to do further consultation work. 
 
It was AGREED that Cllr Jenny Hannaby and Alison Thomson would represent the 
HOSC in the review. LINk would arrange a meeting in the coming weeks to agree the 
scope of the review and report back at the next meeting. 
 
The aim is for the review to be completed in six months as LINk will be transitioning 
to the new Healthwatch arrangements in 2013. 
 
Sue Butterworth also reported that the feedback report and action plan from the 
mental health Hearsay event is being finalised with the commissioner and providers 
and will be available shortly. 
 
It was also reported that LINk is working with the Clinical Commissioning Group to 
increase the number of patient involvement networks. 
 
Sue Butterworth updated the committee on the development of Healthwatch. The 
specification for the service has been written but the contract will likely be delayed as 
the regulations are not likely to be published until July. 

Page 8



JHO3 

 
A new local cooperative has been developed between Oxfordshire Rural Community 
Council, Oxfordshire Community and Voluntary Action and Oxfordshire Wheel. 
 
It was noted that there is a military representative on the Public Involvement Network.  
 

39/12 CHAIRMAN’S REPORT  
(Agenda No. 15) 
 

40/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 16) 
 
13:50 
 
 
 in the Chair 
  
Date of signing   

Page 9
[...]
ge 11



3. Key Messages 
 

• Integration of Community Services. Established community localities (physical health, 
mental health and social care services) co-terminous with the six CCG sub localities.  

o Closer working in place with social care teams. 
o Integration action plans developed in each locality.  
o Clinical workshop planned with CCG, OUH, OCC and Oxford Health NHS FT on 26th 

July to agree vision for fully integrated community localities. 
 

• Move on Team established.  A multi-agency (Oxford Health, OUH, OCC and Primary Care) 
clinical decision making group for enabling discharges from acute care (operational since 12th 
December 2011). 

• Single Point of Access into Oxford Health NHS FT Community Health Services. A patient 
bureau type service, with the key objective being to ensure the seamless and safe 
management and referral of patients who would benefit from community service 
intervention, either to prevent an admission or to support early discharge (operational since 
30th April 2012). 

o Oxfordshire County Council to join the single point of access in summer 2012 
o The Single Point of Access to be extended to integrate with Older People’s Mental 

Health services by Autumn 2012 

• 111 service. The community services division has been at the heart of the ongoing plans to 
develop the 111 service for Oxfordshire in partnership with South Central Ambulance 
Service. The national 111 number will come into effect by April 2013 and Oxfordshire will be 
an early adopter. The 111 number will be an easy to use access point for the public for all 
their urgent care needs. 
 

• Hospital at Home. The Urgent Care team has taken on the management of the new Hospital 
at Home service in the south and west of the county is instrumental in working with 
Principal Medical Limited to run a similar service in the north of Oxfordshire. The team’s 
remit is admission avoidance to acute care, and it has worked successfully, particularly with 
primary care

Minutes of the meeting


 

OXFORDSHIRE JOINT HEALTH OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held on Thursday, 5 July 2012 commencing at 9.30 am and 
finishing at 13.50 
 
Present: 
 

 

Voting Members: Councillor Dr Peter Skolar – in the Chair 
 

 District Councillor Rose Stratford (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby 
Councillor Jim Couchman 
Councillor C.H. Shouler 
Councillor Val Smith 
Councillor Keith Strangwood 
Councillor Lawrie Stratford 
District Councillor Martin Barrett 
District Councillor Susanna Pressel 
District Councillor Alison Thomson 
 
 

Co-opted Members: 
 

Dr Keith Ruddle 
Mrs Anne Wilkinson 

Other Members in 
Attendance: 
 

 (for Agenda Item  ) 

By Invitation: 
 

 

Officers: 
 

 

Whole of meeting  Claire Phillips 
 

Part of meeting 
 

Dr Jonathan McWilliam 
Angela Baker 

Agenda Item Officer Attending 
5 
 
 
 
6 
 
 
 
8 
 
 
 
 
9 
10 

Julie Waldron  ) 
Pete McGrane ) Oxford Health FT 
Heather Rice   ) 
 
Amanda Cross ) 
Nicky Wadely   ) Oxfordshire PCT 
Dr Brett Sinson - Local Dental Committee 
 
John Jackson - OCC  
Alan Webb       ) 
Rachel Coney  ) Clinical Commissioning Group 
Dr James Price - Oxford University Hospitals 
 
Lisa Gregory – OCC 
Sarah Bright - Oxfordshire PCT,  



JHO3 

 
 
 
11 

Pete McGrane - Oxford Health FT  
Fizz Thompson - South Central Ambulance Service FT 
Dr Angela Jones - GP and clinical lead 
Alan Webb – Clinical Commissioning Group  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered the matters, reports and recommendations 
contained or referred to in the agenda for the meeting [, together with a schedule of 
addenda tabled at the meeting/the following additional documents:] and agreed as 
set out below.  Copies of the agenda and reports [agenda, reports and 
schedule/additional documents] are attached to the signed Minutes. 
 

 

41/12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND TEMPORARY APPOINTMENTS  
(Agenda No. 1) 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Dr Christopher Hood and Dr Harry 
Dickinson. 
 

42/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST - SEE GUIDANCE NOTE ON THE BACK 
PAGE  
(Agenda No. 2) 
 
Councillors Rose Stratford and Lawrie Stratford declared an interest as members of 
the Bicester Hospital League of Friends. 
 
Councillor Jenny Hannaby declared an interest as a member of the Wantage Hospital 
League of Friends 
 
Councillor Alison Thomson declared an interest as a member of the Faringdon Health 
and Social Care Group. 
 
Councillor Dr Peter Skolar declared an interest due to involvement in the 
development Townlands Hospital in Henley. 
 

43/12 MINUTES  
(Agenda No. 3) 
 
The minutes of the meeting on 24 May were agreed and signed. 
 

44/12 SPEAKING TO OR PETITIONING THE COMMITTEE  
(Agenda No. 4) 
 
None 
 

45/12 OXFORD HEALTH  
(Agenda No. 5) 
 
Julie Waldron, Chief Executive, Pete McGrane, Clinical Director for Oxfordshire 
Community Services, Heather Rice, Divisional Director from Oxford Health 



JHO3 

Foundation Trust presented the report to the committee. The presentation highlighted 
the following points, 

 Physical (community health) and mental health services were brought together 
three years ago. 

 The integration of services is a three stage process: Transaction, Transition 
and Transformation. They are currently moving into transformation. 

 Infection control has improved due to more consistency and specialists across 
mental health and community wards. 

 There is an increasing health focus in mental heath wards 

 There is a focus on leg ulcers with the aim of improving the time for healing. 

 Children’s mental health is working closely with the Local Authority’s new Early 
Intervention and hub model. 

 Children’s services have moved to be a locality based rather than a profession 
based service which enables better integration with other services and a single 
point of access to the team. 

 Oxford Health is working with the Oxford University Hospitals to redesign the 
community nurses team. 

 Oxford Health will be an early implementer of the new national health visiting 
approach 

 
The item was then opened up to the committee for questions and discussion during 
which the following points were made, 

 Oxford Health are looking for opportunities to invest in its estate as many of its 
inpatient facilities are in need of updating. 

 Dementia is a ‘full system’ issue for action in Oxfordshire and Oxford Health 
are working with the County Council, Primary Care and Oxford University 
Hospitals to develop a joint bid for national dementia funding.  Oxford Health is 
already working with GPs on early referral. 

 Cllr Smith noted that housing has a large impact on mental health in particular 
the insecurity many people face around housing. Other agreed that housing 
was a key factor in health and that schools should ensure that housing 
associations are represented at child case conferences. 

 There is the ability to self refer to services, such as the talking space which is 
delivered in partnership with MIND. 

 Health visiting service much is provided alongside schools but includes going 
into people’s home and includes the ability to refer straight into other services. 

 District nursing service is to be reviewed in terms of structure of the service 
and how it links with primary care to provide the best support 

 The end of life community matrons are supporting prescribing. 

 Oxford Health has rolled out a single point of access to its services for GPs. 
Relationships with GPs are strong but more work is required to integrate with 
social care. 

 It was noted that until now the incentives and penalties for providers were 
working against each other but new contracts are now better aligned and Chief 
Executive’s are working closely together to tackle the issue of delayed 
transfers of care and recruitment which is a challenge that all providers face. 

 In response to Dr McWIlliam’s question whether the integration of community 
and mental health services has created one large Cinderella service Julie 



JHO3 

Waldron said that in bringing them together it has creating a stronger voice for 
these services and has enabled better use of resources and less wastage. 

 There is a desire from Oxford Health to push for a different type of contract to 
block contracts in the acute sector as this do not reflect the range and type of 
work in the Community and Mental Health sector. 

 The scope of the hospital at home service is for people who do not need bed 
based services such as those who require administration of medication which 
can be provided at home. 

 It was noted that A+E experienced high demand in June which impacted on 
the delay transfers of care (DTOC). 

 The reablement service is not currently working at capacity but Oxford Health 
reassured the committee that it is on track to meet targets that have been set. 

 In summary the committee were pleased with the progress being made but felt 
that they would be keen to see what the outcomes are as the report had been 
focused on management. 

 

46/12 DENTAL SERVICES  
(Agenda No. 6) 
 
Amanda Cross, Consultant, Nicky Wadely, Deputy Head of Primary Care 
Commissioning, PCT and Dr Brett Sinson from the Local Dental Committee (provider 
representative) presented a report on the current situation of dental health in 
Oxfordshire. 
 
It was noted that in 2011 the committee was particularly interested in prevention and 
access to dental services for children. Oral health is improving and there is good child 
health through targeted intervention including varnishing. This has been helped by 
linking the dental health agenda to other health issues such as obesity and smoking. 
 
There are now more out of hours services and those working longer hours to improve 
access. 
 
Commissioners have been looking at social marketing and at what puts people off 
going to the dentist and as a result are offering free check ups to anyone who hasn’t 
seen their dentist in two years and trying to make the experience of visiting the 
dentist more friendly and welcoming. 
 
Councillor Couchman asked whether the water in Oxfordshire is fluorinated. No water 
in Oxfordshire in currently fluorinated due to the difficulties in limiting the water supply 
to Oxfordshire properties and the political difficulties in getting agreement to do this. It 
was noted that most people use fluoride toothpaste these days so should be getting 
fluoride this way. 
 
It was felt that it is more appropriate to target hotspots as the cost benefit vs 
practicality argument is difficult. 
 
The need to target care homes was agreed and continuing work with children’s 
centres and schools which is very effective. 
 



JHO3 

Greater awareness of the need for check ups for wider oral health including cancers 
was considered important to promote and there will be input into future diabetes 
advice 
 
Members noted that the new dental contract will have a greater focus on prevention. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Skolar about the budget for dental health it 
was noted that Oxfordshire has successfully bid to the Strategic Health Authority and 
Department of Health for additional funds as core funding is based on figures from 
when dentistry originally became a PCT responsibility. And was doing as much as 
possible to maximise the use of budgets.    
 

47/12 DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC HEALTH UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 7) 
 
Dr Jonathan McWilliam, Director of Public Health and Angela Baker, Consultant in 
Public Health, Prevention & Protection  updated the committee on the following, 
 

A. National health priorities 

 Oxfordshire is healthier than the national average although this top line 
information masks some local issues. 

 Deprivation and social indicators are broadly the same as last year.  

 Cancer deaths are overall better than the rest of England 

 Awaiting census ethnicity data but expecting Asian groups more likely to be 
admitted to hospital. 

 Skin cancer melanomas remain high however there is good early diagnosis 

 The data corresponds well with the director public health’s annual report 
priorities. 

 
B. Teenage pregnancy 

 Referred to additional data on trends that had been circulated to the 
committee 

 This is relatively speaking a success story and Oxfordshire is now in the 
top 10% performing areas. 

 A further report will be brought on this when new data is available. 
 

C. Tuberclosis 

 The PCT has followed up on earlier discussions on this issue. 

 There is no port health monitoring taking place – all medical information is 
sent to the PCT from the entry port. 

 This process will be changing next year as people need to have a 
certificate of BCG health on entry to the UK. 

 An awareness campaign with language schools is planned to address this 
issue as the universities are already working closely with the PCT on 
student health and TB. 

 A progress report will be brought back to the HOSC later in the year. 
 

48/12 ACCESSIBLE CARE FOR EVERYONE  
(Agenda No. 8) 



JHO3 

 
John Jackson, Director for Social and Community Services, Oxfordshire County 
Council, Alan Webb, Interim Director of Partnerships, Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group, Rachel Coney, Lead Commissioning Manager with 
responsibility for delayed transfers of Care (DTOC) and Dr James Price, Clinical 
Director of Medicine, Oxford University Hospitals attended to discuss the ACE 
programme. 
 
Officers noted that current DTOC numbers have come down slightly after a spike in 
June. 
 
In presenting the report to the committee a number of points were made, 

 More people are being referred than there is capacity to accommodate 

 More people in Oxfordshire are going into care homes than the rest of the 
country 

 Recruitment is a challenge as many parts of the system are recruiting amongst 
the same pool of candidates. 

 The new crisis service is working and the hospital discharge service at 
capacity by the end of July. 

 A provider action plan has been agreed by the Chief Executives’ group (CE’s 
from provider and commissioning organisations). 

 
The discussion was opened out to questions from members. 
 

 In response to a question from Cllr L Stratford it was noted that the issue is 
about how community hospital beds are being used rather than simply 
increasing the number of beds 

 The length of stay in a care home is increasing so the aim to support people to 
stay in their homes longer. 

 The provision of housing for assisted living is key to having an impact. Whilst 
we were slow in Oxfordshire to develop this over 300 places will be available 
in the next year. 

 The difficulty in encouraging people to move from their homes was 
acknowledged and the need to provide alternatives for older people. 

 Officers assured the committee that there is absolute clinical buy-in to solving 
this problem and that we need to get to a point where it is natural that people 
go home from hospital 

 There is a need to develop a flexible bed base to deal with the range of 
conditions and community hospitals need the ability to manage the greater 
complexity of inpatients. Councillors suggested that there is a need to review 
the scale and distribution of the community hospital bed base. 

 A successful reablement service is key to enabling people to live successfully 
at home. Numbers currently waiting for this service have been reducing. 

 Councillors were concerned that the one-off purchase of placements would not 
be an effective long term solution to the problem as there will probably be 
demand again in six months. 

 Officers said that social care service delivery needs to adapt and modernise to 
be able to deal with the current situation.  



JHO3 

 There is a need to promote the interest and specialisation of medical 
professionals in geriatric conditions. 

 Councillors emphasised the delays people experience in getting the necessary 
assessments in order to go back into their homes. It was emphasised that the 
aim is to move to a position of discharge to assess so assessments happen 
promptly. 

 It was noted that the affordability of housing in Oxfordshire was not known to 
be a factor in recruitment 

 The use of payment by results was noted as an incentive to have successful 
outcomes and the need for contracts to be flexible. 

 The peer review with Buckinghamshire has been useful in particular the 
learning from the discharge policy which will be developed for Oxfordshire.   

 The committee suggested that single management of these services and 
budgets would make it easier to have an impact. 

 
The committee thanked the officers for the report and open discussion and asked to 
be kept updated on progress of the programme. 
 
 

49/12 OXFORDSHIRE LINK GROUP – INFORMATION SHARE  
(Agenda No. 9) 
 
Lisa Gregory, Engagement Manager, Oxfordshire County Council provided an update 
on the Healthwatch commissioning process and invited councillors if interested to be 
part of the procurement panel. It was noted that there is still some uncertainty about 
the arrangements including what of the Patient Advice and Liaison Service will be 
part of Healthwatch and issues of TUPE (transfer of employees). 
 
It was agreed to circulate the specification for Healthwatch. 
 
Sue Butterworth and Adrian Chant from LINk were unable to attend but the LINk 
update was noted. 
 

50/12 111 NON-EMERGENCY NUMBER  
(Agenda No. 10) 
 
Sarah Bright, Oxfordshire PCT, Pete McGrane, Clinical Director, Oxford Health NHS 
Foundation Trust , Fizz Thompson, Director of Patient Care / Deputy Chief Executive, 
South Central Ambulance Service NHS Foundation Trust and Dr Angela Jones, GP 
and clinical lead presented the committee with details of the project. 
 
The national 111 non emergency service will be launched in 2013 but Oxfordshire is 
going early with it in 2012. Soft launch is expected at the end of July.  
 
The new service will provide a single access point for the public for NHS services and 
is different to NHS direct in that callers will speak to a non-medically trained call 
handler who will use a specifically developed triage tool to manage their issue. There 
will be medically trained staff in the call centres and training for call handlers is 
significant. The aim is to mange the number of people going to A+E or calling 999. 
 



JHO3 

The aim is to avoid the need for callers to have to repeat their answers to the same 
questions multiple times as happens currently with NHS direct. There will be no delay 
if calls are deemed to require emergency assistance as they can be routed directly 
into the ambulance queue. There should be no impact on SCAS response times 
performance targets. 
 
Patient safety is the top priority and the service will be reviewed to ensure that calls 
are not being inappropriately routed. 
 
The new service builds on the links already established between the ambulance 
service and Oxford Health. 
 
Dr Ruddle asked why the Oxfordshire service is launching in July given the national 
pilots have reported some issues and the national roll-out has been delayed. It was 
noted that these issues have been largely to do with practitioner involvement and 
support for the service which is very strong in Oxfordshire as GPs have been 
involved in the project from inception. 
 
The key measures of success will be calls dealt with right first time and numbers 
diverted from SCAS emergency calls. The department of health will be setting certain 
benchmarking measures but each area is organising their 111 service differently. 
 
Councillor Pressell suggested that it would be important to promote the 111 service to 
the hospitality sector as visitors to the county are often unfamiliar with how to access 
healthcare tending to end up at A+E even when it is not necessary. 
 
Councillors noted that it is possible for GPs to log ‘special notes’ about patients on 
their records so that any calls to 111 do not conflict with known health 
issues/medication. 
 
Councillors were keen to ensure that a large communications campaign promotes the 
new service. 
 

51/12 CLINICAL COMMISSIONING UPDATE  
(Agenda No. 11) 
 
Alan Webb, Interim Director for Partnerships and Development, Oxfordshire Clinical 
Commissioning Group (CCG) updated the committee on the current status of the 
CCG. 
 
The appointments process for senior roles is in process and there are two lay 
applicants put forward to the national selection process be Chair of the CCG. 
 
In response to a question as to whether the CCG would have to take on any 
outstanding PCT debt Alan Webb confirmed that Oxfordshire PCT does not have a 
recurring deficit. 
 
Despite the reluctance of some GPs to the health service reforms Alan Webb 
confirmed that all GPs are willing to be part of the CCG which will be member led. 
Issues are currently being worked through with members. 



JHO3 

 

52/12 CHAIRMAN’S REPORT  
(Agenda No. 12) 
 
The Chairman notified the committee, 

 The Safe and Sustainable review into Child congenital heart services had 
found in favour of the proposal to keep the Southampton service open so the 
link to Oxford in terms of aftercare will remain 

 We will pick up the issue of learning disability healthchecks in the item on 
primary care at the November meeting 

 We will be holding toolkit meetings with the CCG to advise them on whether a 
couple of proposals require formal consultation.  

 

53/12 CLOSE OF MEETING  
(Agenda No. 13) 
 
13.50 
 
 
 in the Chair 

  
Date of signing   


